clearance of their goods from the Cl.N VAT credit account amounting to Rs. 23,31,1 '13.00 (Rupees 

, 	twenty threelakhs eighty one thousand one hundred and thirteen) only. The said amount is not 
Y liable to be considered for refund. 

Thcrefore, Rs. 1,18,86,282.00 (Rupees one crore eighteen lakhs eighty six thousand two 
hundred eighty two) only paid through PLA, taken for consideration for refund, on furnishing an 

- 

undertaking by the said applicant, to pay the entire amount in case the Commissioner (Ajpcals) 
decides the case in favour of the Department, to avoid inLcréL burden as already claimed I by the T

[...]

provisions of Board's Circular No.627118/2002-CX dated 15.3.2002. Shri Saha, even 

after receipt of direction from the then Commissioner to withhold the pre-audit 

clearance of the subject claim, bifurcated the some on month-wise basis and sanctioned 

a claim of refund amounting to Rs.77,52,409.00 (Rupees seventy seven lakhs fifty two 

thousand four hundred nine) in gross violation of the pre-audit advice tendered by the 

Commissioner of Central Excise, bibrugarh. 

2. 	By the aforesaid act, the said Shri H.R. Saha, Assistant Commissioner, Central 

Excise, Tinsukia failed to maintain absolute integrity, devotion to duty and acted in a